rowings is provided in note 32. The Group uses interest rate derivatives in
designated fair value and cash flow hedges to hedge changes in the risk-free
rate, converting the interest rate profile of this debt. As of December 31, 2023,
MEUR 1 753 (608) of issued debt is swapped from fixed to floating. Securitas
does not expect any ineffectiveness between the hedged item and the
hedging instrument in fair value hedges as a result of the transition to a new
benchmark rate due to the IBOR reform. There were no interest rate cash flow
hedges as of December 31, 2023.

Free cash flow to net debt as of December 31, 2023, was 0.13 (0.08). The
Group’s interest coverage ratio, a measure of its ability to pay interest costs,
was 4.2 (8.7) as of December 31, 2023.

Information regarding the Group’s debt profile, interest rate fixings and
sensitivity analysis is provided in the tables below.

The Group’s interest bearing liabilities and assets per currency as per December 31, 2023 and 2022

Currency Amount, MSEK Duration (days)

Current
book cost (incl.

credit margin)

Interest
rates,

+1%

Net impact on
income state-

ment due to
1% increase1

Interest
rates,

-1%

Net impact on
income state-

ment due to
1% decrease1

December 31, 2023

USD liabilities -20 209 264 5.9% 6.6% -112 5.2% 112

EUR liabilities -14 826 86 4.2% 4.9% -86 3.5% 86

SEK liabilities -5 786 45 4.5% 5.5% -44 3.5% 44

Other currencies liabilities -6 481 97 6.1% 7.0% -46 5.2% 46

Total liabilities -47 302 158 5.2% 6.0% -288 4.5% 288

USD assets 1 367 7 3.3% 4.0% 8 2.7% -7

EUR assets 4 337 5 3.4% 4.4% 33 2.4% -34

SEK assets 2 412 1 3.8% 4.8% 18 2.9% -18

Other currencies assets 1 656 7 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

Total assets 9 772 5 2.9% 3.7% 59 2.2% -59

Total -37 530 – 6.0% – -229 – 229

December 31, 2022

USD liabilities -22 299 294 3.9% 4.7% -135 3.2% 136

EUR liabilities -15 111 126 1.9% 2.7% -101 1.0% 101

SEK liabilities -5 048 133 2.3% 3.3% -40 1.3% 40

Other currencies liabilities -5 861 27 4.8% 5.8% -47 3.8% 47

Total liabilities -48 319 192 3.2% 4.0% -323 2.4% 324

USD assets 229 5 0.8% 1.8% 2 -0.1% -2

EUR assets 4 920 7 1.5% 2.5% 39 0.6% -35

SEK assets 678 5 1.7% 2.7% 5 0.7% -5

Other currencies assets 1 958 7 1.0% 2.0% 15 0.0% -15

Total assets 7 785 5 1.4% 2.4% 61 0.4% -57

Total -40 534 – 3.6% – -262 – 267

1 The 1 percent increase/decrease in interest rates is calculated by adjusting the floating rate accordingly and applying this rate to
the asset/liability to establish the impact on net financial items in the income statement. This is further adjusted by the effective corporation tax rate.

Interest rate fixing
It is the policy of Securitas to use interest rate derivatives if required to manage its interest rate risk and consequently the Group’s financing costs. The dura-
tion of these derivatives does not normally exceed the duration of the underlying debt. Group policy allows for the use of both options-based and fixed-rate